instruments. As part of the sensitivity analyses described below, the effect on the net profit figure
and on shareholders’ equity is determined gross of the tax effect.

Exchange rate risks

The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk in relation to commercial transactions and cash held in
currencies other than the euro, the Group’s functional currency. Around 29% of sales are
denominated in a different currency. Specifically, the Group is most exposed to the following
exchange rates:

- Euro/USD, about 7%, primarily in relation to the trade of an Italian subsidiary operating in
various countries, Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l., and the foreign subsidiaries Gefran Inc.
(operating in the United States), Gefran Siei Drives Technology and Gefran Siei Asia
(operating on the Asian market);

- Euro/RMB, about 13%, referring to Gefran Siei Drives Technology, operating in China;
- the remainder is divided between Euro/BRL, Euro/GBP, Euro/CHF, Euro/INR and Euro/TRL.

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the exchange rates of 5% and 10% in
the fair value of the financial statement assets and liabilities is shown below:

(Euro /000) 30 June 2021 30 June 2020
 -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 151 (136) 99 (89)

U.S. dollar 55 (45) 56 (47)

Total 206 (181) 155 (136)

(Euro /000) 30 June 2021 30 June 2020
 -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 318 (260) 208 (170)

U.S. dollar 115 (86) 118 (89)

Total 433 (346) 326 (259)

Half-yearly financial report at 30 June 2021

62

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the most significant exchange rates of
5% and 10% in the fair value of the net profit for the period is shown below:

(Euro /000) 30 June 2021 30 June 2020
 -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 51 (46) (24) 22

U.S. dollar 9 (8) 8 (8)

Total 60 (54) (16) 14

(Euro /000) 30 June 2021 30 June 2020
 -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 108 (88) (51) 42

U.S. dollar 20 (16) 18 (14)

Total 128 (104) (33) 28

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the most significant exchange rates of
5% and 10% in the fair value of the shareholders’ equity is shown below:

(Euro /000) 30 June 2021 30 June 2020
 -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 521 (472) 479 (433)

U.S. dollar 385 (348) 376 (341)

Total 906 (820) 855 (774)

(Euro /000) 30 June 2021 30 June 2020
 -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 1,101 (901) 1,011 (827)

U.S. dollar 812 (664) 795 (650)

Total 1,913 (1,565) 1,806 (1,477)

63

Gefran Group

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed mainly originates from medium to long-term
financial payables with a variable rate. Variable-rate loans expose the Group to a risk associated
with interest rate volatility (cash flow risk). The Group uses derivatives to hedge its exposure to
interest rate risk, entering into Interest Rate Swap (IRS) and Interest Rate Cap (CAP) contracts.

The Group’s Administration and Finance Department monitors exposure to interest rate risk and
proposes appropriate hedging strategies to contain exposure within the limits defined and agreed in